${\it SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 21^{SI} September, 2010 S.I. No.55

[Legal Notice No. 105]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

ESTABLISHMENT OF OFFICES OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 33(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby establish the following offices of Ministers in addition to the Offices of the Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister —

SCHEDULE

No.	Offices of Ministers
1	Minister for Agriculture and Livestock Development
2.	Minister for Finance and Treasury
3.	Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs
4.	Minister for Police, National Security and Correctional Services
5.	Minister for Home Affairs
6.	Minister for Foreign Affairs and External Trade
7.	Minister for Education and Human Resources Development
8.	Minister for Public Service
9.	Minister for Health and Medical Services
10.	Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration
11.	Minister for Culture and Tourism
12.	Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources

No.	Offices of Ministers
13.	Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification
14.	Minister for Provincial Government and institutional Strengthening
15.	Minister for Women, Youth and Children Affairs
16.	Minister for National Unity, Reconciliation and Peace
17.	Minister for Rural Development and Indigenous Affairs
18.	Minister for Environment, Conservation and Meteorology
19.	Minister for Development Planning and Aid Coordination
20.	Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey
21.	Minister for Minister for Infrastructure Development
22.	Minister for Communication and Aviation
23.	Minister for Forestry

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-seventh day of August, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [Legal Notice No. 106]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No.43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

HONOURABLE GORDON DARCY LILO

as Minister responsible for the Ministry of Finance and Treasury with effect from 27th day of August, 2010.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this thirtieth day of August, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [Legal Notice No. 107]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR PLANNING AND AID COORDINATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

HONOURABLE SNYDER RINI

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Planning and Aid Coordination with effect from 27th day of August, 2010.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this thirtieth day of August, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.